

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1900 (JEB)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Secretary reasonably determined that the community-engagement requirement and waiver of retroactive eligibility are likely to assist in promoting the objectives of the Medicaid program.....2

 A. The Secretary’s assessment is committed to agency discretion by law or, at a minimum, should be accorded great deference.2

 B. The community-engagement requirement furthers Medicaid’s core objective of furnishing medical assistance because it is designed to help able-bodied adults transition to financial independence, which enhances the fiscal sustainability of the state Medicaid program.5

 C. The Secretary concluded that the amendments to Arkansas Works are likely to improve beneficiary health, another important goal of the Medicaid program.10

 D. The community-engagement requirement is neither a “simple benefits cut” nor a “work requirement.”11

 E. Early data on coverage effects are not a basis to override the Secretary’s approval.12

II. Plaintiffs’ statutory and record-based arguments fail.14

 A. The Secretary was not obligated to produce a “bottom-line” estimate of coverage losses..14

 B. Arkansas Works is an “experimental, pilot, or demonstration project.”16

 C. Plaintiffs’ other record-based arguments rest on incorrect premises.17

 D. Plaintiffs’ remaining statutory arguments likewise fail.20

III. Any remand should be without vacatur.....21

IV. Plaintiffs’ challenge to CMS’s letter to state Medicaid directors is non-justiciable and meritless. 23

V. The Take Care Clause provides no basis for relief.25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguayo v. Richardson,
473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) 11, 19

Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 21, 22

Bayala v. DHS,
246 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2017)21

Beno v. Shalala,
30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....11

Brogan v. United States,
522 U.S. 398 (1998)5

C.K. v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996) 15, 19

Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson,
348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....14

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)3

Crane v. Mathews,
417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976)4

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)24

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....23

Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)23

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)20

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....3

Kisser v. Cisneros,
14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994)19

Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force,
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989)3

Mississippi v. EPA,
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)19

N. Am.’s Bldg. Trades Unions v. OSHA,
878 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)8

N.Y. State Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973)7

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)24

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)24

PbRMA v. Thompson,
362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6, 7, 8

PbRMA v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003) 6, 7

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)25

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Mkts. Ass’n v. CFTC,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)18

Spry v. Thompson,
487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007) 9, 10

Stewart v. Azar,
313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018)3, 9, 14, 18

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) 3, 4, 25

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 60717

42 U.S.C. § 13152

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) 8, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(2).....13
42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(1)14
42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(b)13
Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006)17

Legislative Material

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962), *as reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 19434, 11, 20
